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Complaint DA CASE NO: 2021-00-0021765 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 
RANCHO CUCAMONGA DISTRICT 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff 

vs. 

Jack N Julfayan , 
  aka Jack Akop Julfayan, 
  aka Jack Julfayan, 
  aka Jack Akop Julafayan, 
  aka Matthew Melton, 
  aka Akop Dzulfayan, 
  aka Jack Julifian 
 

Defendant 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
 
FELONY COMPLAINT 
 
 

DA CASE NO  2021-00-0021765 

 

The undersigned is informed and believes that: 

                                                                           COUNT 1 

 On or about January 26, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of 

POSSESSION OF FIREARM BY A FELON, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 29800(a)(1), a 

felony, was committed by Jack N Julfayan, who did unlawfully own, purchase, receive, possess, 

and have custody and control of a firearm, to wit, Semi-automatic Firearm, the said defendant(s) 

having been convicted of a felony under the laws of the United States, the state of California and 

any other state, government and county:  

 

Court Case  Code/Statute Conv Date County  State Court Type 

17CR00857  H&S 11368 08/30/2017 Santa Barbara CA Superior 

 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 2 

 On or about January 26, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of UNLAWFUL 

POSSESSION OF AMMUNITION, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 30305(a)(1), a felony, 
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was committed by Jack N Julfayan, who did own, possess, and have under his control ammunition 

and reloaded ammunition. 

     It is further alleged that the defendant is prohibited from owning and possessing a firearm 

pursuant to Chapter 2 and 3 of Division 9 of the Penal Code and sections 8100 and 8103 of the 

Welfare and Institutions Code, having been previously convicted of the following offense(s):  

 

Court Case  Code/Statute Conv Date County  State Court Type 

17CR00857  H&S 11368 08/30/2017 Santa Barbara CA Superior 

 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 3 

 On or about January 26, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of SECOND 

DEGREE COMMERCIAL BURGLARY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 459, a felony, was 

committed by Jack N Julfayan, who did enter a commercial building occupied by Cvs Pharmacy 

with the intent to commit larceny and any felony. 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 4 

 On or about January 26, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of 

POSSESSION OF FORGED DRIVER'S LICENSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 470b, a 

felony, was committed by Jack N Julfayan, who did unlawfully display, cause and permit to be 

displayed and possess a driver's license and identification card of the type enumerated in Penal 

Code Section 470a with the intent that said document be used to facilitate the commission of a 

forgery. 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 5 

 On or about January 26, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of 

UNAUTHORIZED USE OF PERSONAL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION, in violation of PENAL 

CODE SECTION 530.5(a), a felony, was committed by Jack N Julfayan, who did willfully and 

unlawfully obtain personal identifying information of Matthew Melton  and used that information for 

an unlawful purpose and to obtain, and attempt to obtain credit, goods, services, real property, and 

medical information without the consent of Matthew Melton . 
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                                                                               ***** 

 

*  *  *  *  *  

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT AND DEFENDANT’S ATTORNEY 
Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.5.(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that 

defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3. 

NOTICE TO ATTORNEY 
The materials accompanying this notice may include information about witnesses.  If so, these 

materials are disclosed to you pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.2 which provides:  "No 

attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or telephone number of 

a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the attorney pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 

1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a hearing and a showing of good 

cause." 

 

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND 

CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 5 COUNT(S). 

Executed at Rancho Cucamonga, California, on May 14, 2021. 

R Truesdell 

R Truesdell 
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT 

 

Agency:  Rancho Cucamonga Police Dept Prelim Est.  00:00 
 
Defendant 
Jack N Julfayan  
 

Birth Date 
09/28/1982 
 

Booking No. 
2105341029 
 

CII No. 
A23845136 
 

NCIC 
 
 

 
 


